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NUMBER LAST NAME FIRST NAME DEBUT NUMBER LAST NAME FIRST NAME DEBUT
1 PERKINS Don 1951-52 49 POWTER Terry 1961-62
2 PARRY Maurice 1951-52 50 SCORGIE John 1961-62
3 PARRY George 1951-52 51 BELL Matthew 1961-62
4 LEE Ken 1951-52 52 GUILD Jim 1961-62
5 INGLEBY Alan 1951-52 53 LINDFIELD John 1961-62
6 TEBBUTT Wal 1951-52 54 TRIBOLET Dave 1961-62
7 CORBETT Darcy 1951-52 55 WICKS Frank 1961-62
8 SCORGIE Sid 1951-52 56 RUDGLEY Arthur 1962-63
9 HOWARD Neville 1951-52 57 wooD Peter 1962-63
10 MCDONALD Len 1951-52 58 DAY Noel 1962-63
11 REMINGTON Kevin 1951-52 59 FATHERS John 1962-63
12 BAKER Reg 1951-52 60 MEREDITH Brian 1962-63
13 LAMB Frank 1951-52 61 REYNOLDS Dennis 1962-63
14 MEIER Syd 1951-52 62 FRASER John 1962-63
15 MINES Atholl 1952-53 63 KERSLAKE Charlie 1962-63
16 PRYCE George 1952-53 64 MATHEWS Noel 1963-64
17 MEIER Kevin 1953-54 65 SCHWEBEL Harry 1963-64
18 ALLAN Sid 1953-54 66 CASSEL Bob 1963-64
19 BALFOUR Bill 1953-54 67 BAMBURY Peter 1963-64
20 JENSEN Merv 1954-55 68 MATTHYSS Tony 1963-64
21 LEWIS Norm 1954-55 69 WATKINS Les 1963-64
22 BLACK Merv 1954-55 70 HADLEY Bob 1964-65
23 WEST Ron 1954-55 7 HOLMES Ray 1964-65
24 HALL Ray 1954-55 72 NEWBERRY Arthur 1964-65
25 SKINNER John 1954-55 73 BERRY Graham 1965-66
26 WALSH John 1955-56 74 BERRY John 1965-66
27 BALLESTY Ken 1955-56 75 GREENTREE Steve 1965-66
28 HARRISON Hilton 1956-57 76 KITCHER M 1965-66
29 KNOTT Ron 1956-57 77 WOODCROFT Kevin 1965-66
30 MCGIFFORD George 1956-57 78 SUCHY Ted 1966-67
31 ANSELL Bill 1956-57 79 PERCEY Pat 1966-67
32 PRATT Graham 1956-57 80 WHEATLEY Bob 1966-67
33 HOWARD Les 1957-58 81 BABCHENKO Clem 1966-67
34 AITKEN William 1957-58 82 MOORE Brian (Chica) 1966-67
35 AITKEN John 1957-58 83 CHEVELL Kevin 1966-67
36 WOODWARD Dennis 1958-59 84 HEYS Kevin 1966-67
37 RAE Barry 1959-60 85 MARKS o 1966-67
38 BURGIN Eric 1959-60 86 EAGAR Ron 1967-68
39 DIXON Frank 1959-60 87 NOYES Dave 1967-68
40 WILLIAMS B 1959-60 88 SIMMONS Gary 1967-68
4 BRISCOE John 1959-60 89 STANFORD Dave 1967-68
42 LAWTON Jack 1960-61 90 JAMES Ken 1967-68
43 WICKS Bob 1960-61 91 MCKEON John 1968-69
44 O'CONNOR Pat 1960-61 92 FRY Lyle 1968-69
45 GOUGH Kenny 1960-61 93 OLSTLER Tony 1968-69
46 GRIFFITHS Keith 1961-62 94 TURNBULL Ron 1968-69
47 BRISCOE Trevor 1961-62 95 ROSS John 1969-70
48 WRIGHT Keith 1961-62 96 BRIGGS Bob 1969-70
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97
98
99

WEBSTER
PERKINS
GENTLES
HOLMES
JOHNSON
GIBSON
JAMES
BLACK
CREMIN
YOUNG
STUTCHBURY
COOPER
LEACY
GERRARD
BRAZIER
JACKYMIW
VEIGEL
COLLINS
JOHNSON
MOLSK
SHEPHERD
REES
GAIN
ELLIOTT
BOWEN
FINDLAY
JANZCUK
FINCH
TRIBOLET
FINDLAY
HARVEY
SAUNDERS
CLIFTON
KENNY
GOSs
KLEIN
WRIGHT
ROSS
SMEE
MALONEY
CLARKE
THOMPSON
BUTS
COTTER
GUTHRIE
WHITFORD
FARLEY
GENTLES
WADE
ROLL

Leon
Phil
Ray
Steve
Ron
John
Gary
Gary
Robert
Mick
Paul
John
Paul
Steve
Gus
Peter
Dave
Ken
lan
Felix
Wal
Lindsay
Phil
Vic
Max
Jude
Bob
Steve
Brett
Roch
Dave
Grant
Bernie
Gerry
Jean
Peter
Darry!
Tony
Allan
John
Glen
Robert
Andrew
Mark
Steve
Dave
Ken
Colin
Gary
Des

1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1969-70
1970-71
1970-71
1970-71
1970-71
1970-71
1971-72
1971-72
1972-73
1972-73
1972-73
1973-74
1973-74
1973-74
1973-74
1974-75
1974-75
1974-75
1974-75
1974-75
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1976-77
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1979-80
1979-80
1980-81
1980-81
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1982-83
1982-83

147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196

RICHARDS
HEDDLE
BURTON
COUPAR
HUDSON
PENDREIGH
MACDERMID
WILEY
FARLEY
KASSIS
PAGANO
BIRD
MOLONEY
SCLAVOS
KNEZEVIC
ZUBAK
MOLONEY
GUTHRIE
ZAMMIT
ERIKSON
GAY
EVANS
POLITI
CONNOR
RYAN
SIMON
MITRI
MARSHALL
YOUNIS
WALSH
wOoOoD
TARLINGTON
WOOD
ALVAREZ
DAVINO
DIAS
HARRIS
JONES
BURTON
WHITE
EASEY
BARTON
WICKS
HANSHAW
GATRICK
MASTERSON
ABERCROMBIE
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
COOK

Tim
Bruce
Brad
Bruce
Darren
Lance
Paul
Rick
Andrew
George
Tony
Glenn
Michael
Demi
John
Vilam
Glenn
Greg
Chris
Scott
Damien
D
Steve
Vince
Colin
Robert
Jack

Wayne

Norm
John
Michael
Brendan
Tom (James)
John
Joe
Danny
Rod
Colin
Todd
Craig
Mike
Paul
Kevin
Brett
Jim
Chris
Scott
Mark
Andrew
Jason

1982-83
1982-83
1983-84
1983-84
1983-84
1984-85
1984-85
1984-85
1984-85
1984-85
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1986-87
1987-88
1987-88
1987-88
1988-89
1988-89
1988-89
1988-89
1988-89
1988-89
1988-89
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
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197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246

COLEMAN
PICO
WILKINSON
BENSEMANN
KERRIN
GREEN
GEORGE
BOULOUS
RYAN
TROY
BURTON
MITCHELL
PERCIVAL
RUSSELL
SMALL
AITKEN
STONE
MITCHELL
HOPPER
RUGLESS
ROUILLON
OWENS
WILLOUGHBY
HEALE
LOPEZ
GEFTAKIS
MORRIS
RANAWAKE
TWAY
ROY
WARD
PEPPER
DIMERY
PATON
ROGERS
KOSZEK
YOUNAN
WEEDON
SULZER
DOWLING
DOWLING
ZELLER
YOUNAN
MCDERMOTT
O'NEILL
SUPERINA
VIDLER
MILNES
RICHARDS
COSTIN

Jason
Angelo
Chris
Matthew
Damien
Winston
Tom
John
Greg
Matthew
Daniel
Glen
Simon
Brian
Greg
Robert
Brad
Mark
Nick
Nathan
Marc
Trent
Nathan
Nick
Robin
Paul
Daniel
Wilston
Kevin
Simon
Mark
Warren

Greg

lan
Adam
Mark
Robin
Dave
Lee
Jason
Brad
Robin
Zaya
Matthew
Chris
Anthony
Scott
Steven
Kieran
Paul

1990-91
1990-91
1992-93
1992-93
1992-93
1992-93
1992-93
1992-93
1992-93
1993-94
1993-94
1993-94
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1996-97
1996-97
1996-97
1996-97
1996-97
1996-97
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1998-99
1998-99
1998-99
1998-99

247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296

MONK
DALEY
DESUZA
MIHALJ
ALDERTON
PHILIPSON
LOVERIDGE
NADESWARREN
PALMER
ROSE
GARDINER
BETTIOL
TRELOAR
DISSANAYAKE
GEALE
HAWKER
WOOD
FRANCE
BOSDEN
MAHONEY
ATTARD
WATSON
DAVISON
PARNELL
CHAMPION
AITKEN
BASTOW
NOVOSEL
NOYES
SMITH
DONALDSON
SULLIVAN
DEFONSEKA
CHAPMAN
COLLISON
KERRY
COLLISON
COWAN
SHIELDS
ZALUNARDO
WILDMAN
FREEBURN
BOYD

LA BROOY
RANA
PERERA
CLUNAS
TRELOAR

BULATHSINGHALA

KHAN

Dave
Cllinton
S

Andy
Damien
Scott
Andy
Neran
Troy
Michael
Russell
Daniel
Ben
Nandana
Nick
Richard
David
Ben

T.
Simon
Shawn
Cameron
Brett
Richard
Marvin
James
Peter
Jason
Jonno
Craig
Ben
Paul
Ayesh
Gavin
Mark
Danny
Brett
lain
Michael
Stuart
Craig
Shawn
Chris
Max
Shan
Hasitha
Craig
Matthew
Kasun
ljaz

1998-99
1998-99
1998-99
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2002-03
2002-03
2002-03
2002-03
2002-03
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2005-06
2005-06
2005-06
2005-06
2005-06
2005-06
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297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346

HARVEY
COOK
GREENTREE
STEVENS
BURTON
KIRWAN
AFFLECK
VELLA
AFFLECK
STARKEY
HANNA
JOHNSON
SOUTH
BARBON
ATKINSON
LEWIS
BAILEY
MURPHY
ROSS
EMRAM
RYAN
WAKEFORD
ANJUM
wWOOD
WHEATLEY
ANANIN
SIMPSON
FREEBURN
GARDINER
HARVEY
O'NIEN
GITTE,
DEWJI
COWAN
GREGORY
GAUCI
JANDA
WEST
BAWA
YOUNG
XAVIER
NEW
BAKER
MONRO
AHMED
KELLY
JACKSON
ATTANAYAKE
SINGH
NABOULSI

Tom
Shane
Paul
Michael
Matthew
Michael
William
Ashley
Tim
Gordon
Louis
Daniel
Noel
Raoul
Jonathon
Marcus
Oli

Alex
Nathan
Muhammad
Mark
Mitchell
Rehan
Thomas J
Cameron
Peter
Clint
Mark
Chris
David
Jay
Sanketh
Mohamed
Gavin
Brendan
Daniel
lan

Adam
Simratbir
Adam
Reynold
Matthew
Andrew
Aaron
Shafique
Jason
Daniel
Tharindu
Jasjit
Manuel

2006-07
2006-07
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2009-10
2009-10
2009-10
2009-10
2010-11
2010-11
2010-11
2010-11
2010-11
2011-12
201112
201112
2011-12
2011-12
201213
201213
2012-13
2012-13
2012-13
201112
2013-14
2013-14
2013-14
2013-14
2013-14
2013-14
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15

347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396

NABOULSI
SINGH
LIYANAGE
SINGH
PAPANIS
UNWALA
BURSA
JALIL
JALIL
LAMBA

Mason
Mansimran
Suresh
Anmol
Dimitri
Murtaza
Mark

Nasir
Waleed

Raj

KANDANARACHING Renil

ALI

PERRY
SINGH
MAHMUD
BURSA
KHAN

NIAZI
TISSATHEJA
AZzZImI
AZzZImMI

WIJAYASUNDRA

HAZLE
KHAN
TRIVEDI

SINGH-SANDHU

DOMINGO
GORDON
AHMED
RIAZ
HAUGHTON
JADOON

SINGH GREWAL

SULTANI
WHERRITT
RANDHAWA
MORGAN
CROMPTON
NOUREE
GORDON
ALI

SMITH
EVANS
LOWE
QUINN
DYBALL
DANIEL
STARKEY
DHILLON
O'CONNOR

Yasir
Matthew
Amarjot
Labib
Matthew
Sajid
Imran K
Gamika
Martin
Najeeb
Hansa
Frankie
Arshad
Jaydev
Jobandeep
Ardil
Jarryd
Danish
Asfar
Rory
Zubair
Kulwinder
Tahsinullah
Ryan

Harmanjeet S
Patrick P.
Grant
Shafeeq

Kerrod
Mohamed
Tyrelle
Sam
Corey
Harrison
Jay

Alex
John
Gagan
Darcy

2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2014-15
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2015-16
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2016-17
2017-18
2017-18
2017-18
2017-18
2017-18
2017-18
2017-18
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2019-20
2019-20
2019-20
2019-20
2019-20
2019-20
2019-20
2020-21
2020-21
2020-21
2020-21
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397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435

BRIDGES
MUDIYANSELA
BILLINGTON
RANDHAWA
CLEASBY
PEARSON
USMAN
BAKSHI
SINGH
MARLIN
NAEEM
GOULDING
ANDONOPOULOS
PANDITHARATNE
KHAN

SINGH

KOTIA
KUMAR

RANA
CHAUHAN
QUDRAT
EBERT
TOTADE
TARIQ
SIDDIQUI
QAISER
DIWAN
HERATH
MUSTAFA
KAZI
NAGENDIRAM
HADLEY
KHAN
WEILEY
GROVER
BARTON
BAILEY
WAHEED
HUGHES

Shaun
Thanuja
Bryce
Raj
Shaun
Blake
Asad
Ketan
Jasjit
Tim
Shan
John
Peter
Geeshath
Zain
Amanjyot
Goldy
Pradeep
Saud
Arun
Waqas
Gihan
Aryan
Ibrar
Hamza
Sajjad
Arsh
Nadiv
Ghulan
Yusuf
Anujan
Aaron
Jamal
Louis

Aryan

Thomas
Frasier
Ahsan
Daniel

2020-21
2020-21
2020-21
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2021-22
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2022-23
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2023-24
2024-25
2024-25
2024-25
2024-25
2024-25

GUIDANGE

‘\‘f
MARELL\G.E‘
cguwcerR

"Ah! You must be the umpire ...toss up, then,
and we'll decide who bats first."






